Lease liabilities 14,808 23,426 - 38,234   16,317   25,620   191,659  233,596

Total liabilities  4,018,601 81,859 26,686 4,127,146  4,395,248 80,312 226,322 4,701,882

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

68

28 Financial instruments (continued)

c) Market risks (continued)

i) Currency risk

The Group may be exposed to currency risk on financial investments, trade receivables and trade payables that are

denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities. In respect of the Group’s

transactions and balances denominated in US$, Qatari Riyal (QAR), Saudi Riyal (SAR), the Group is not exposed to the

currency risk as the UAE Dirham (AED) and Saudi Riyal (SAR) are currently pegged to the US$. The table below

summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s monetary and non-monetary assets and liabilities to changes in foreign

exchange movements at year end. The analysis is based on the assumptions that the relevant foreign exchange rate

increased/decreased by 0.5% with all other variables held constant:

   2022

   AED’000
Assets Liabilities Net Exposure Hedged

Effect on

net equity for +/-

0.5% sensitivity

Euro  835,553   (706,046)  129,507   (125,490) +/- 1,275

Great British

Pound  3,853   -   3,853   -   +/- 19

Kuwaiti Dinar  78,480   (14,194)  64,286   -   +/- 321

Bahraini Dinar  68,447   (3,827)  64,620   -   +/- 323

Egyptian Pound  689,770   (13,412)  676,358   -   +/- 3,382

Omani Riyal  870   -   870   -   +/- 4

Others  21,437   -   21,437   -   +/- 107
  1,698,410   (737,479)  960,931   (125,490)  +/- 5,431

   2021

   AED’000
Assets Liabilities Net Exposure Hedged

Effect on

net equity for +/-

0.5% sensitivity

Euro  448,895   (396,118)  52,777   (95,138) +/- 740

Great British

Pound  159,815   -   159,815   -   +/- 799

Kuwaiti Dinar  42,047   -   42,047   -   +/- 210

Bahraini Dinar 16,170  -   16,170  -   +/- 81

Egyptian Pound  581,223   (11,547)  569,676   -   +/- 2,848

Omani Riyal  16,485   -   16,485   -   +/- 82

Others 37,995  -   37,995  -   +/- 190
  1,302,630   (407,665)  894,965   (95,138)  +/- 4,950

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk on its investment in listed fixed income securities carried at fair

value through profit or loss, and cash flow interest rate risk on its floating rate non-derivative borrowings. The

sensitivities of these financial instruments to changes in interest rates are as follows:

Fair value interest rate risk

• The Group had listed fixed income securities fair valued at AED 3,780,542 thousand at the end of the reporting

period (2021: AED 4,102,793 thousand), for which the Group uses a range of DV01 (the dollar value of a basis